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SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : So far as the crash programme is concerned there was a provision of Rs, 50 crorves for 1971-72. The amount released up to 31st March 1972 was Rs. 34 crores and the amount spent as per reports is Rs. 13.35 croies only. The schemes under the crash programme are minor irrigation, rural electrification, construction of roads, inland water trarsport and . . .

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER]JEE :
I did not ask for these things at all. T asked whether the Government’s attention has been drawn to the observations of the Bhagawati Committee and what they aie goitg to do to rectify the defects. That was my question.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : That defect pointed out by the Bhagawati Committee is under examination of the Planning Commission Working Group. 1 have alreadv said that.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

*441, [The questioners \Sartashii K. C. Panda, M. K. M.hta and Dahyabhai V. Patel) were abesnt For answer, vide col. 24 infia].

SHRI KALYAN ROY : All suddenly disappeared.

MR, CHAIRMAN :
do?

What have you got to

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI : All Swatantra
Party Members, and they have disappeared.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You are wasting the Question Hour. Please sit down., Next Question.

SEVENTH FLEET IN THE BAY Or BENGAL

*442. SHRIS. KUMARAN :
SHRI BHUPESH GUPITA . ¢
SHRI KALYAN ROY :

\Will the Minister of EXTERNAT AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the ships of the U. S. Seventh Fleet had entered the Bay of Bengal during the recent Indo-Pak military conflict ;

{(b) Ifso, what was the puipose of their entry into the Bay of Bengal ;

(¢) how long they remained there ?
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tThe question was actually asked on the flyor of the House by Shri Bhupesh Gupta.
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The U. S. Governmeut has stated that the purpose of the entry of the of task force of the Seventh Fleet into the Bay of Bengal lay in the possible evacuation

U.8. citizens lom Dacca. Since the Government of India had given every facility for the evacuation of foreign nationals from Bangla Desh at that time, it is possible that the U.S.
Government had other motives in mind. The Government of India considered this action of the U.S. Government as unfriendly and dangerous and expressed our concern and views to the U.S. Government.

(¢) The task force remained in the Indian Ocean from December 15 to January 10.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, avery very diplomatic auswer. Has the attention of the Goveinment been drawn to the disclosures made by columnist Jack Anderson that the Task Force of the US Seventh [leet was sent to the Bay of Bengal while preparations were going on even to sanction a nuclear war in order to help the Yahya Khan regime to suppress Bangla Desh liberation and also intimis date India? May I know, Sir, whether, in view of the serious disclosures by Mr. Jack Anderson about the intentions of the movement of the US Seventh Fleet to the Bay of Bengal, Government consider it almost a co-belligerent act on the side of Yahya Khan regime and in view of that, what action Government have taken at the diplomatic and political level in regard to this maiter as far as the American Government is concerned ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Thank you.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
finisted my questions.

I have not

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no; only one question. I would call you again for another quest:on.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: There cannot be a necklace with only one stud.

MR. CHATRMAN : T will call you again,
SHRI BHUP! SH GUPTA :

will do. So, let him say now about
Anderson part of it.

Ol course you
the Jack
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, Government have seen the article written by Mr. Jack Anderson and I woald like to inform the House that in his article on January 3 Mr, Anderson says that the American purpose was four-fold :
(a) to compel India to diverc both ships and planes to shadow the United States Task Force ; (b) to weaken India’s blockade against “Fast Pakistan” ; (c) vossibly to divert the Indian Aircraft Carrier VIKRANT from its military mission and (d) to force India to keep planes on advance alert. thus reducing their operations against Pakistani ground troops. He quoted portions of the Top Secrect orders of the Task Force—“Mission : to form a contingency evacuation force capable of helicopter evacuation of civilians, of self-protection, and of conducting naval, air and surface operations as directed by higher authority in order to support US interests in the Indian Ocean area.” These revelations were in mind when I said that the American motives appeared 10 be other than those which were ostensibly mentioned at that time. About action taken by us, statements were made by Government spokesmen, including Ministers, pinpointing the foolishness of the action. ..

SHRI BHUPLESH GUPTA : Foolishness ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH :...and a deliberate action. T want to be a little moderate about it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You can be moderate and 1 have no objection, but do ot use the word ‘foolishness. The American rulers are as intelligent as you are, Qnly they are knaves,

MR. CHAIRMAN :
reply. . I

L=<t him finish his

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :

VOUSs. . .

It is mischie-

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Kulkarni, I will not call you on this or any other questicn if you intersupt like this.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Thestudied attitude on our part to ignore this, which apparently appeared 10 be a threat at that time, bad a very powerful impact not only upon the Americans but throughout the world and the task force disappeared as quetly as it with a bang.

came
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It standsto the everlasting credit of the the Bangla Desh liberation struggle and of ourselves and the nation that we made this task force turn tail.
1 agree. But the fact remains from what the hon. Minister Lasnow stated that ths Ams=ricans were almost on the brink of starting a war in our region and all the prepavations w:re made.
1 do not know why there is no reference to the nuclear part of it which has b:2n publish>d in America and not disp atzd by the Amcricans.

MR. CHAIRMAN :

tion.

Kindly put your ques-

B

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : The questioa is coming. Everything has a process of evolu-
tiun, even a question. Now, Sir, therefore, I say that this is not the way (o treal it. In view of their presence here I should like to know what steps they are going to take to make the Indian Ocean a peace area, free from this kind of warlike operations. In this connection, may I know whether the Government have had any discussions with the Soviet authoritics and whether there is any move to make this zunc a peace zone, the Indian Ocean a peace zone, by preventing this Lind of aggressive movement by the US Seventh Fleet ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : As the House is no doubt aware, we ars signatories to the Lusaka Declaration where a vast mnjority of the littoral countries of the Indian Ocean had expressed their determination to ensure that the Indian Ocean area remains an area of peace free from tensions and free from the presence of big power and supzr-powsr rivalries, We are in touch with other couatries. T woald also like to add that during the last General Assembly session of the United Nations this matter was again discussed and there was a great measure of support in favour of steps being taken to ensure that the Indian Ocean remains an area of peace free from nuclear armaments or nuclear flect. Whereas we are quite clear about the ohjective to bz realised, we must also remember that a great deal will depend on the attitude of the super-powers . ..

SHRI BHUPESH GIJ/PTA: Not superpowers, but American. The Soviet Union is helping you. T want a reply to the last part of my question.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : I will com=
to that. Irwill depend to a very great ecxtent on the action taken by them jomtly to ieach some agreement not to induct their naval unats in the Indian Ocean except for the legitimate purpose of visiting certain ports. But if once the rivalry starts, then I am afrard that the Indian Ocean, in course of time, may face the same situation as the Mediterranean Sea faces today.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, my po nt has not been answered. I had men+ioned about the Soviet Union. That point we are reading.
The Soviet Union 1s cooperaing with you in ensuring this objective. Therefore you should not use the words ‘super powers’ which will be misunderstood. That point should be answered.
Otheiwise, the impression will be asif these powers are being equated. 1he Soviet Union 1s clearly against this and it 1s cooperating with India.

MR. CHATRMAN .
hav e made vour point
anvthirg ?

Please sit down., You
Doyou wishto add

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH - T would like to add only one thing that the general attitude of the American spokesmen as also the West European spokesmen has been that these powers, namely the Americans and the West European nations, are also increasing their naval presence in the Indian Ocean because they allege that the Soviet Union also 1s increasing 1its naval presence in the Indian Ocean.
But I would Iike to set the record straight.
Whereas the Americans and the British and, to a certain extent, the French also have regula:
naval bases i this region, the USSR, according to our information, does not have any naval base in this region.

SHRI KALYAN ROY . May I know whether the Minist.r 15 aware that the Seventh Fleet did escort some of the Pakistama ships to escape, which ultimately found shelter 1n Malaysian and other ports and whether 1n spite of the protest of the Government of India against sending the Seventh I'leet, the US Government is developing a special fleet only for the Indian Ocean 1n order to create chief 1n future ?

mis-

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH Sir, we have no information that the Seventh Fleet escorted any Pakistani naval ships or other ships to places of satety. We have no such information.
We have also no information :f the US Navy has constituted a special Indian Ocean Naval Force. But we do know that the Americans have got nayval facilities in Bahrein in the Gulf 1egion, and they are also, along with the Bri 1sh, building a naval base at Diego Garaia, They continue to say that 1t 1s only a communication centre but all these communication faciliues are described as such and they end up with regular r aval bases. This 15 the experience that the world has in other parts of the globe.
And 1t should also be remembered that the Briush have got some naval facilitus in Gan. This 1s the actual p.cture as it obr*ains todav.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : In the mecting of the National Security Council, which decided 1o send the Seventh Fleet to the Indian Ocean was present also Mr. Richard Helms, Chief of the CIA.
of India aware

Is the Government
of any possible information
which the CI'\ agents 1in India might have sent to their CIA headquaiters n America? And
1s the Government also aware that the CIA acuvities in India are financed by PL-480 funds ?

MR. CHAIRMAN .
not arise

This question does
The first question is all right.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA: Itison the same lines, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN No, no.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : We have no information that the CIA operating in India sent any special information which might be relevant to the movement of the Seventh
Fleet.

off AizaT W1 WEY . oA, 29
g=Y H 9T UST qWAF, =T R
qifFE q A9F ¥ 3 T afear A 2
AR AT AR aadsr m W qifFeam 5
FEAT § Fewd FT @ g 0 37 Ay s
F W & 9fq adwT Tw #1 @ gu aw
g A9 § @I gq fF w1 I sgd
grafd Ja1d gE W qT gRAr FE F
WA q @ @ afew gE ¥m g a9F
FAT HAT 219 & UFA & fou +ft T g
FAT AT JIHL A7 W K1 Jdq 1 7
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SHRI C. D. PANDE : As the hon’ble Minister is aware that the Seventh Fleet came on the 15th December and disappeared on the 10th of January, may I know whether it is the information of the Minister that the Seventh Fleet lingered in the Indian Ocean cven till the end of March and it is still 700 miles south of Ceylon which is a poition of the Indian Ocean ? 1Ifitis not there, where is it located now ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, I have already given the information that I had. I cannot say that there are nro American Naval ships .

SHRI C. D. PANDE : Seventh Fleet.
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : The movement of the Seventh Fleet including the date of departure has already heer given bv me.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : It has not left the Indian Ocean. It is still in the Bay of Bengal whirh is part of the Indian Ocean.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

*443. [The questioner (Shri Babubhai M. Chinai) was absent. For answei, vide cols, 24-25 infra]

Nixon's New VIETNAM PEACE PROPOSALS

*444, SHRI S.G. SARDLSAL :
SHRI S. KUMARAN :
SHRI G. GOPINATHAN NAIR ;
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :

Will the Minister of EXTFRNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have studied
President Nixon’s new Vietnam peace proposals;

and

b) if so, what are Government’s reactions
)
thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF }FXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) Yes, Si1.

(b) The Government of India have always welcomed every effort, in public or 1 secret, between the parties concerned to narrow their tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bhupesh Gupta. differences with a view to seeking a peaceful political sattlement of the Vietnain question.
President Nixon’s 8-point proposal marked a slight advance over his earlier 5-point proposal.
However, the Government of India regrets that despite the positive response given by the PRG in the form of their two elaborations made on February 2, 1972, at Paris, the United States virtually negated their own peace proposal hy intensive bombing raids on Vietnam and by unilaterally abandoning the Paris Peace Talks.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, now much water has flown down the bridge since that time. May I know whether the Government has considered from the point of view of what it should do to the recent escalation of war by the Americans in Vietnam, the heavy and unpre cedented bombing not only from the air but also from the ships of the North Vietnamese territory and movenient of troops and so on in order as if to start the war all over again contrary to what Nixon has bzen saying all this time ? Is the hon’ble Minister aware that this is being done afler the policy of so-called Vietnamisation, the war policy, had failed and that now they want a military solution, if possible. Sir, in view of that I should like to know whether his attentior has been drawn to the repoit appearing in the Statesman today that they are contemplating using nuclear weapouns in order to carry on their aggressive action in Vietnam. I should also like to know. .

MR CHAIRMAN :
another question.

I will ask you to put

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA ; All right.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Si1, as I had occasion briefly to mention in the House yesterday, when my cstcemed colleague 1aised this matter, we are totally opposed to th¢ bombing raid undertaken by the Americans. And I said in clear and unmistakable terms that the pursuit of this policy is definitely a negative factor in the situation. T would also like to add that we are stronely in favour of maintaining the sovereignty, neutrality, independence and territorial integrity of the Indo-China State.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: And we believe that there can be no military solution to the problem and the solution can be only by a negotiated scttlement. We will, therefore. continue to raise our voice against escalation

